

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-002069-21T4

		: <u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal From a Final Order
	:	of the Superior Court of New
	:	Jersey, Law Division, Middlesex
v.	:	County
	:	
DARRYL NIEVES,	:	
	:	Indictment No. 17-06-00785
Defendant-Respondent.	:	
	:	Sat Below:

Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr.,
J.S.C.

=====

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

=====

YOLANDA CICCONE, PROSECUTOR
County of Middlesex
Attorney for Plaintiff
25 Kirkpatrick Street, 3rd floor
New Brunswick, NJ 08901
732-745-3300

DAVID M. LISTON,
Assistant Prosecutor
Of Counsel and on the Brief
David.Liston@co.middlesex.nj.us
Attorney No. 071792014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>1
<u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>2
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED N.J.R.E. 702 AND THE <u>FRYE</u> TEST IN BARRING EXPERT TESTIMONY ON ABUSIVE HEAD TRAUMA (AHT) AS UNRELIABLE; THE STATE PROVIDED AMPLE EVIDENCE OF THE DIAGNOSIS'S GENERAL ACCEPTANCE IN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY. (Pa2-78).15
A. <u>The State established AHT's general acceptance as a diagnosis through expert testimony.</u>22
B. <u>The State established AHT's general acceptance as a diagnosis through authoritative scientific and legal writings.</u>23
C. <u>The State established AHT's general acceptance as a diagnosis through judicial opinions.</u>	29
D. <u>The reasons cited by the trial court do not justify exclusion of Dr. Medina's testimony.</u>31
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER DISMISSING THE INDICTMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON THE COURT'S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY ON AHT AND BECAUSE THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT'S GUILT WITHOUT THE EXCLUDED TESTIMONY. (Pa87).	55

CONCLUSION58

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Written Decision and Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C., Precluding Expert Testimony on Abusive Head Trauma (AHT), Dated Jan. 7, 2022. Pa2-78

Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C., Denying Motion for Reconsideration, Dated Jan. 28, 2022.Pa86

Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C., Granting Motion to Dismiss Indictment, Dated Jan. 28, 2022.Pa87

Judgment of Dismissal, Dated Feb. 11, 2022.Pa88-90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Creanga v. Jardal, 185 N.J. 345 (2005). 32

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).passim

Frye v. United States, 293 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923). . .passim

In re Commitment of R.S., 339 N.J. Super. 507 (App. Div. 2001), aff'd, 173 N.J. 134 (2002). 18, 41

In re Morris, 355 P.3d 355 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015). 52

Johnesee v. Stop & Shop Cos., 174 N.J. Super. 426 (App. Div. 1980). 35

Landrigan v. Celotex Corp., 127 N.J. 404 (1992).21

N.J. Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency v. I.B., 441 N.J. Super. 585 (App. Div. 2015). 41

People v. Ackley, 970 N.W.2d 917 (Mich. Ct. App.), appeal denied, 965 N.W.2d 518 (Mich. 2021). 50, 52

People v. Dunaway, 88 P.3d 619 (Colo. 2004). 31

People v. Flores-Estrada, 51 N.Y.S.3d 863
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017). 52

People v. Martinez, 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003). 30

R v. Harris, [2005] EWCA (Crim) 1980, [267] (Eng.). 30

R v. Henderson; R v. Butler; R v. Oyediran, [2010] EWCA
(Crim) 1269, [7] (Eng.). 30

Sissoko v. State, 182 A.3d 874 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2018). Passim

State v. Allen, 489 P.3d 555 (Or. Ct. App. 2021),
review allowed, decision vacated on other grounds,
512 P.3d 446 (Or. 2022) 52

State v. Brown, 80 N.J. 587 (1979). 57

State v. Cavallo, 88 N.J. 508 (1982). 20, 50

State v. Compton, 304 N.J. Super. 477 (App. Div. 1997) 29

State v. Denofa, 187 N.J. 24 (2006). 34

State v. Dishon, 297 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 1997). 19

State v. Dreher, 302 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div.), certif.
denied, 152 N.J. 10 (1997). 21

State v. Engel, 249 N.J. Super. 336 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 130 N.J. 393 (1991). 55

State v. Fleischman, 383 N.J. Super. 396 (App. Div. 2006),
aff'd, 189 N.J. 539 (2007). 56

State v. Fortin, 178 N.J. 540 (2004) 34

State v. Galloway, 133 N.J. 631 (1993). 29

State v. Glenn, 900 So.2d 26 (La. Ct. App. 2005). 31

State v. Harvey, 151 N.J. 117 (1997). passim

State v. Hatfield, 484 P.3d 891 (Kan. Ct. App. 2021). 52

State v. Hines, 303 N.J. Super. 311 (App. Div. 1997). 41

State v. Hogan, 144 N.J. 216 (1996). 57

State v. Howard-French, 468 N.J. Super. 448 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 248 N.J. 592 (2021). 34

State v. Jenewicz, 193 N.J. 440 (2008). 17

State v. J.L.G., 234 N.J. 265 (2018). passim

State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178 (1984). passim

State v. Leibhart, 662 N.W.2d 618 (Neb. 2003). 30

State v. Marcus, 294 N.J. Super. 267 (App. Div. 1996). . . 20, 21

State v. McClary, 541 A.2d 96 (Conn. 1988). 30

State v. McGuire, 419 N.J. Super. 88 (App. Div. 2011). 50

State v. Mendoza, No. 071908696 (Utah Dist. Ct., June 5, 2009) 30

State v. N.J. Trade Waste Ass'n, 96 N.J. 8 (1984). 56

State v. Rochat, 470 N.J. Super. 392 (App. Div. 2022) . . passim

State v. Schenkolewski, 301 N.J. Super. 115 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 151 N.J. 77 (1997). 54

State v. Stewart, 923 N.W.2d 668 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019). 52

State v. Torres, 121 P.3d 429 (Kan. 2005). 30

State v. Torres, 183 N.J. 554 (2005). 18

State v. West, 551 S.W.3d 506 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018). 52

United States v. Vallo, 238 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2001). 31

Viviani v. Borough of Bogota, 336 N.J. Super. 578 (App. Div.
2001), rev'd on other grounds, 170 N.J. 452 (2002). 31

Wolfe v. State, 509 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017). 52

Statutes Cited

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(b) (1) 2
N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(a) (2) 2

Rules Cited

N.J.R.E. 104(a) 2
N.J.R.E. 702 passim
Rule 1:36-3 31
Rule 1:38-3(c) (9) 5

Other Authorities

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 589 (4th ed., text revision 2000) 33
Ann-Christine Duhaime & Cindy W. Christian, Abusive head trauma: evidence, obfuscation, and informed management, 24 J. Neurosurgery 481 (2019) 49
Carole A. Jenny et al., Biomechanical Response of the Infant Head to Shaking: An Experimental Investigation, 34 J. Neurotrauma 1 (2017) 43
Catherine Adamsbaum et al., Abusive Head Trauma: Judicial Admissions Highlight Violent and Repetitive Shaking, 126 Pediatrics 546 (2010) (Frye Hearingpassim
C.Z. Cory & M.D. Jones, Can Shaking Alone Cause Fatal Brain Injury?: A Biomechanical Assessment of the Duhaime Shaken Baby Syndrome Model, 43 Med. Sci. & L. 317 (2003) 43
Dorothee Mielke & Veit Rohdel, Randomized controlled trials – a critical re-appraisal, 44 Neurosurgical Rev. 2085 (2022), available at <https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.1007/s10143-020-01401-4.pdf> 39
George A. Edwards et al., What Do Confessions Reveal

About Abusive Head Trauma? A Systematic Review,
29 Child Abuse Rev. 253 (2020). 36

Göran Elinder et al, Traumatic shaking: The role of the triad in medical investigations of suspected traumatic shaking, Report No. 255E 27 (2016). 36

Keith A. Findley et al., Shaken Baby Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma, and Actual Innocence: Getting It Right, 12 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 209 (2012). 45

Kenneth W. Feldman, et al., Abusive head trauma follows witnessed infant shaking, Child Abuse Rev. e2739 (2022), available at <https://doi.org/10.1002/car.2739>. 38

Kent P. Hymel et al., An analysis of physicians’ diagnostic reasoning regarding pediatric abusive head trauma, 129 Child Abuse & Neglect 105666 (2022). 37

Lawrence E. Thibault et al., Letter to the Editor, Commentary on Cerebral Traumatism With A Playground Rocking Toy Mimicking Shaken Baby Syndrome, 53 J. Forensic Sci. 1249 (2008). 46

Matthieu Vinchon et al., Confessed Abuse Versus Witnessed Accidents in Infants: Comparison of Clinical, Radiological, and Ophthalmological Data in Corroborated Cases, 26 Child’s Nervous Sys. 637 (2010). passim

Model Jury Charge, “Circumstantial Evidence” (rev. Jan. 11, 1993). 56

Model Jury Charge, “Expert Testimony” (rev. Nov 10, 2003). 50

Randy Papetti et al., Outside the Echo Chamber: A Response to the “Consensus Statement on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children,” 59 Santa Clara L. Rev. 299 (2019). 45-46

Sandeep Narang, M.D., J.D., entitled “A Daubert Analysis of Abusive Head Trauma/Shaken Baby Syndrome.” 11 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 505 (2011). passim

Sandeep K. Narang, M.D., J.D., et al., A Daubert Analysis of Abusive Head Trauma/Shaken Baby Syndrome – Part II: An Examination of the Differential Diagnosis, 13 Hous. J. Health L. & Policy 203 (2013). passim

Stedman’s Medical Dictionary (28th ed. 2006). 33

Stephen C. Boos et al., Traumatic Head Injury and the
Diagnosis of Abuse: A Cluster Analysis, 149 Pediatrics
e2021051742 (2022). 24

Steven C. Gabaeff, Challenging the Pathophysiologic
Connection Between Subdural Hematoma, Retinal Hemorrhage
and Shaken Baby Syndrome, 12 W. J. Emergency Med. 144 (2011),
available at [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/
PMC3099599/pdf/wjem12_2p0144.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3099599/pdf/wjem12_2p0144.pdf). 45

Suzanne P. Starling et al., Analysis of Perpetrator
Admissions to Inflicted Traumatic Brain Injury in
Children, 158 Archives Pediatrics & Adolescent Med.
454 (2004). passim

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Vol. 1

Middlesex County Indictment No. 17-06-00785,
Dated June 30, 2017. Pa1

Written Decision and Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez,
Jr., J.S.C., Precluding Expert Testimony on Abusive Head
Trauma (AHT), Dated Jan. 7, 2022. Pa2-78

Order of Appellate Division Remanding for Frye Hearing,
Dated Oct. 29, 2019. Pa79

Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C.,
Denying Stay, Dated Jan. 7, 2022. Pa80

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment,
Dated Jan. 12, 2022. Pa81-82

State’s Response to Motion to Dismiss the Indictment,
Dated Jan. 20, 2022. Pa83-84

State’s Notice of Motion for Reconsideration,
Dated Jan. 27, 2022. Pa85

Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C., Denying
Motion for Reconsideration, Dated Jan. 28, 2022. Pa86

Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C., Granting
Motion to Dismiss Indictment, Dated Jan. 28, 2022.Pa87

Judgment of Dismissal, Dated Feb. 11, 2022. Pa88-90

Order of Hon. Pedro J. Jimenez, Jr., J.S.C.,
Vacating Expungement, Dated Feb. 23, 2022. Pa91-92

City of New Brunswick Complaint-Warrant
W-2017-000302-1214, Dated Feb. 10, 2017Pa93-99

Report of Dr. Gladibel Medina, MD,
Dated Apr. 26, 2017 (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-1)Pa100-17

Notice of Appeal, Dated Mar. 14, 2022.Pa118-22

Order of Appellate Division Granting State's Motion for
Leave to Appeal, Dated Apr. 1, 2022. Pa123

Order of Appellate Division Granting State's Motion for
Leave to File Motion for Leave to Appeal as
Within Time, Dated Apr. 1, 2022. Pa124

Order of Appellate Division Denying Defendant's
Motion to Dismiss Appeal, Dated Apr. 1, 2022. Pa125-26

Certification of Transcript Completion and Delivery,
Dated Apr. 13, 2022. Pa127

State's Brief Opposing Preclusion of Testimony,
Dated Nov. 6, 2020. Pa128-37

Aribinda Kumar Choudhary et al., Consensus Statement
on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children,
48 Pediatric Radiology 1048-1065 (2018) Pa138-55

Curriculum Vitae of Dr. Gladibel Medina, MD
(Frye Hearing Exhibit S-2)Pa156-59

A.K. Ommaya et al., Whiplash Injury and Brain
Damage: An Experimental Study, 204 J. Am. Med.
Assoc. 285 (1968) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-3)Pa160-64

Carole A. Jenny et al., Biomechanical Response of the
Infant Head to Shaking: An Experimental Investigation,
34 J. Neurotrauma 1 (2017) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-4). .Pa165-74

C.Z. Cory & M.D. Jones, Can Shaking Alone Cause Fatal Brain Injury?: A Biomechanical Assessment of the Duhaime Shaken Baby Syndrome Model, 43 Med. Sci. & L. 317 (2003) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-5). Pa175-91

Ann-Christine Duhaime et al., The Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Clinical, Pathological, and Biomechanical Study, 66 J. Neurosurgery 409 (1987) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-6) Pa192-98

Vol. 2

Michael T. Prange et al., Anthropomorphic Simulations of Falls, Shakes and Inflicted Impacts on Infants, 99 J. Neurosurgery 143 (2003) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-7). Pa199-206

Göran Elinder et al, Traumatic shaking: The role of the triad in medical investigations of suspected traumatic shaking, Report No. 255E (2016) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-8). Pa207-76

Catherine Adamsbaum et al., Abusive Head Trauma: Judicial Admissions Highlight Violent and Repetitive Shaking, 126 Pediatrics 546 (2010) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-9). Pa277-86

Matthieu Vinchon et al., Confessed Abuse Versus Witnessed Accidents in Infants: Comparison of Clinical, Radiological, and Ophthalmological Data in Corroborated Cases, 26 Child's Nervous Sys. 637 (2010) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-10). Pa287-95

Gil Binenbaum & Brian J. Forbes, The eye in child abuse: Key points on retinal hemorrhages and abusive head trauma, 44 Pediatric Radiology S571 (2014) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-12). Pa296-302

Gil Binenbaum et al., Patterns of Retinal Hemorrhage Associated With Increased Intracranial Pressure in Children, 132 Pediatrics 430 (2013) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-13). Pa303-07

Shruti Agrawal et al., Prevalence of Retinal Hemorrhages in Critically Ill Children, 129 Pediatrics 1388 (2012) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-14). Pa308-16

Gil Binenbaum et al., The natural history of retinal

hemorrhage in pediatric head trauma, 20 J. Am. Ass'n Pediatric Ophthalmology & Strabismus 131 (2016) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-15). Pa317-21

Angell Shi et al., Retinal Findings in Young Children With Increased Intracranial Pressure From Nontraumatic Causes, 143 Pediatrics 1 (2019) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-16). Pa322-29

Yair Morad et al., Retinal haemorrhage in abusive Head trauma, 38 Clinical & Experimental Ophthalmology 514 (2010) Frye Hearing Exhibit S-17). Pa330-36

Alex V. Levin et al., Abusive Head Trauma/Shaken Baby Syndrome (Statement by the American Academy of Ophthalmology) (2015) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-18). . . . Pa337-40

Suzanne P. Starling et al., Analysis of Perpetrator Admissions to Inflicted Traumatic Brain Injury in Children, 158 Archives Pediatrics & Adolescent Med. 454 (2004) (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-19). Pa341-45

Medical Records of Victim D.J. (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-20) Pa346-61

Head-Circumference Chart of Victim D.J. (Frye Hearing Exhibit S-21) Pa362

Curriculum Vitae of Dr. Joseph M. Scheller, MD (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-1) Pa363-66

Report of Dr. Joseph M. Scheller, MD, Dated Sept. 6, 2019 (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-2) Pa367-69

Geoffrey David Debelle et al., Abusive head trauma and the triad: a critique on behalf of RCPCH of 'Traumatic shaking: the role of the triad in medical investigations of suspected traumatic shaking,' 2018 Archives of Disease in Childhood 1 (2018) (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-3). Pa370-74

John W. Finnie et al., Diffuse neuronal perikaryal amyloid precursor protein immunoreactivity in an ovine model of non-accidental head injury (the shaken baby syndrome), 17 J. Clinical Neuroscience 237 (2010) (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-4). Pa375-78

J.W. Finnie et al., Neuropathological changes in a lamb model of non-accidental head injury (the shaken baby syndrome), 17 J. Clinical Neuroscience 237 (2010) (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-5) Pa379-84

Natalia F. Callaway et al., Retinal and Optic Nerve Hemorrhages in the Newborn Infant, 123 Ophthalmology 1043 (2016) (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-6) Pa385-94

Joseph Scheller, A Different View: Infantile retinal haemorrhages in the absence of brain and bodily injury, 106 Acta Paediatrica 1902 (2017) (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-7) Pa395-97

Vol. 3

Curriculum Vitae of Dr. Julie A. Mack, MD (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-8) Pa398-411

Report of Dr. Chris Van Ee, PhD, Dated Aug. 8, 2019 (Frye Hearing Exhibit D-14) Pa412-23

Defendant's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions Of Law, Dated Nov. 5, 2020. Pa424-531

State's Brief Opposing Motion for N.J.R.E. 104 Hearing, Dated Aug. 29, 2018. Pa532-39

Kenneth W. Feldman et al., Abusive head trauma follows witnessed infant shaking, Child Abuse Rev. e2739 (2022), available at <https://doi.org/10.1002/car.2739> . Pa540-49

George A. Edwards et al., What Do Confessions Reveal About Abusive Head Trauma? A Systematic Review, 29 Child Abuse Rev. 253 (2020). Pa550-65

Kent P. Hymel et al., An analysis of physicians' diagnostic reasoning regarding pediatric abusive head trauma, 129 Child Abuse & Neglect 105666 (2022). Pa566-74

Ann-Christine Duhaime & Cindy W. Christian, Abusive head trauma: evidence, obfuscation, and informed management, 24 J. Neurosurgery 481 (2019). Pa575-82

Stephen C. Boos et al., Traumatic Head Injury and the Diagnosis of Abuse: A Cluster Analysis, 149 Pediatrics e2021051742 (2022). Pa583-94
